

ROBERT J. MUNNELLY, JR. 617.457.4062 DIRECT TELEPHONE 617.210.7062 DIRECT FACSIMILE RMUNNELLY@MURTHALAW.COM

#HPUC 180PP14aw10:54

April 16, 2014

## VIA E-FILING AND OVERNIGHT MAIL

Debra A. Howland Executive Director and Secretary New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301-2429

Re: DE 12-295, Petition for Review of Public Service Company of New Hampshire's Services and Charges to Competitive Electric Suppliers

Dear Ms. Howland:

North American Power and Gas, LLC ("NAPG") has participated actively in this docket since its inception. NAPG supports the Public Utilities Commission's ("Commission's") December 13, 2013 Order No. 25,603 which provides that Public Service Company of New Hampshire ("PSNH") supplier charges will not exceed PSNH's incremental costs. NAPG further supports PSNH's proposal, based on the required incremental cost analysis, that it shall no longer charge suppliers for switching and collections activities (formerly, \$5.00 per switch and 0.252% of total monthly receivable dollars) and reduce the monthly billing fee from \$0.50 to \$0.07 per supplier customer.

Based on these pro-competitive changes, NAPG does not plan to participate in the remaining phase of this docket focused on the basis for the remaining \$0.07 proposed monthly billing fee and PSNH's proposal for a new \$5.00 per customer supplier default fee. NAPG at this point will not attend the April 17, 2014 technical hearing, file pre-filed testimony, participate in future technical sessions or hearings or prepare written briefs. NAPG reserves the right to change its non-participation based on events in the docket as it unfolds.

Murtha Cullina LLP | Attorneys at Law

Debra A. Howland April 16, 2014 Page 2

NAPG appreciates the efforts of the Commission, the Consumer Advocate and the parties in addressing these key entry barriers for New Hampshire electric suppliers. NAPG looks forward to continuing to work with the Commission, consumer Advocate and industry in other proceedings and/or forums. Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions.

An original and six (6) copies of this letter are filed herewith.

Very truly yours,

Robert J. Munnelly, Jr.

cc: Service List (by mail and email)